550996 C
SENSORS
R
Temposonics®
Magnetostrictive Linear-Position Sensors
E-Series Model ER Sensor
Analog and Digital Pulse Outputs
Product Specification

M6
1/4-28
How to order
Position sensor
Description Function/Notes Part no.
Mounting feet Standard, see notes 400802
6-Pin DIN connector, straight Female, straight exit, mates to D60 connection type. See page 4. 560700
6-Pin DIN connector, 90° Female, 90° exit, mates to D60 connection type.  See page 4. 560778
Stud End Attachment Male 1/4 - 28, see page 3. 251975
Rod End Kit (Standard) Male 1/4 - 28 rod ends (2 pcs), plus special wrench. See pages 3 and 5. 253346
Rod End Kit (Metric) Male M6 rod ends (2 pcs), plus special wrench. See pages 3 and 5. 253347
Rod End Attachment (Standard) Male 1/4 - 28, see page 3. 560444
Rod End Attachment (Metric) Male M6, see page 3. 561255
Accessories
When placing an order, build the
desired model number using the
model number guide (right). A wide
range of E-Series position sensor
configurations are available to meet
the demands of your particular
application.
If you have any questions about how
to apply E-Series position sensor,
please contact MTS Applications
Engineering or your local MTS
distributor. Both of these resources
are available to assist  you in
designing an effective position
sensing system to fit your
application.
SENSOR MODEL
ER = Rod & cylinder style
TYPE OF THREAD
S = Inside thread 1/4 - 28 (English).  Must be used for ER sensors having US Customary
stroke lengths.
M = Inside thread  M6 (Metric).  Must be used for ER sensors having metric stroke
lengths.
STROKE LENGTH
_ _ _ _ M = Millimeters (Encode in 5 mm increments for custom stroke lengths)
_ _ _ . _ U = Inches and tenths (Encode in 0.1 in. increments for custom stroke lengths)
CONNECTION TYPE
Connector
D60 = 6-pin DIN, connector, integral, standard
INPUT VOLTAGE
1 = + 24 Vdc (+20%, - 15%),
OUTPUT
Analog - Voltage
V0 = 0 to +10 Vdc and +10 to 0 Vdc
Analog - Current
A0 = 4 to 20 mA
A1 = 20 to 4 mA
Digital - Pulse
RO = Start/Stop
R3 =  Start/Stop with sensor parameters upload
E   R
1 2     3   4   5    6  7   8 9 10 11 12 13          14
6  D  0  1
Notes:
• Articulated or unsupported
sensor applications using dual
rod ends must be limited to a
maximum of 750 mm (30 in.)
stroke length.
• If mounting feet will be used,
they must be ordered separately.
Order 2 mounting feet, (part no.
400802), for sensors up to
750 mm (30 in.).  At least one
additional mounting foot is
recommended for longer
lengths.
50 mm (1.97 in.)
68 mm

5
MTS Sensors Product Specification 550996 C
How to order (continued)
UNITED STATES
MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Drive
Cary, NC  27513
Tel: (800) 633-7609
Fax: (919) 677-0200
(800) 498-4442
GERMANY
MTS Sensor Technologie
GmbH & Co. KG
Auf dem Schüffel 9
D - 58513 Lüdenscheid
Tel:  +49 / 23 51 / 95 87-0
Fax: +49 / 23 51 / 56 491
JAPAN
MTS Sensors Technology
Corporation
Ushikubo Bldg.
737 Aihara-cho, Machida-shi
Tokyo 194-0211, Japan
Tel: + 81 (42) 775 / 3838
Part Number: 09-06 550996  Revision C
MTS and Temposonics are registered trademarks of MTS Systems Corporation.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
All Temposonics sensors are covered by US patent number 5,545,984.  Additional patents are pending.
Printed in USA. Copyright © 2006 MTS Systems Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
SENSORS
R
Extension cable with connectors for the D6, (D60), connection type
SENSOR CONNECTION TYPE
D6 = Female connector, (straight exit), and standard (part no. 530026) cable (PVC jacket) for
sensors with D6 or D60 connector
DA = Female connector, (90° exit), and standard (part no. 530026) cable (PVC jacket) for
sensors with D6 or D60 connector
DJ = Female connector, (straight exit), and (part no. 530045) cable, (black polyurethane jacket
for higher resistance to moisture and  oil), for sensors with D6 or D60 connector
DK = Female connector, (90° exit), and (part no. 530045) cable, (black polyurethane jacket
for higher resistance to moisture and  oil), for sensors with D6 or D60 connector
CABLE LENGTHS
For standard length cables up to 100 ft
005 = 5 ft. 050 =   50 ft.
015 =   15 ft. 100 =  100 ft.
025 =    25 ft.
For custom length cables over 100 ft
_ _ _ = Cable length (maximum cable length is dependent on the output
selected; consult MTS Applications Engineering.)
CABLE TERMINATION (2 or 3 characters depending on option selected)
P0 = Pigtail connection, (no connector).
D6M = D6 male connector, (straight exit).  Only available with the D6 option above.
D6F = D6 Female connector, (straight exit).  Only available with the D6 option above.